XV CONTROLLERS
ATTACHED ELECTRONIC UNIT
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
105N5022 Electronic Unit - XV-AEO/Freq.
160-264 V / 50/60 Hz
WITH MORE THAN 60 YEARS OF
EXPERIENCE IN COMPRESSOR
TECHNOLOGY AND HIGHLY

4.2	 Wiring – frequency
Connection of electronics
Connector Description Signal PIN Pole Type Coding
Appliance wall earth Earth 1
1 4.8 flat pin _Connection of power cord
L 1
L 1
N 1
Thermostat L switched Lsw 1
Connection of power to
appliance unit
N 1
3 RAST 2.5
powerN 2
L 3
Frequency signal from
appliance electronic
Ground 1
3 RAST 2.5NC 2
Signal 3
Serial signal (Tool4Cool®)
(appliance controller)
Supply 1
3 RAST 2.5Data 2
Ground 3
a, b, c, d, e, f
a, b, c, d,
a, b, c, d,
18
Make sure earth protections are properly connected to the compressor as well as to the electronic unit and
mains supply.
All screws:
TORX®T10
4.3	 Earth connections
19
4.4	 RAST 2.5
	 connectors
This is an overview of different connectors from different suppliers. The list is not complete.
It is possible to order 4 different connector kits. This is intended for laboratory use and 0-series production
start-up.
Knife to cut
coding
Keying:
Se
co
p
68
.1
0
3 Pole
Connector
RAST 2.5
(signal)
RAST 2.5
power
Lumberg 3521 03 K00 / K35 3570 03 K55
Molex 93050.... 93051....
Stocko ECO-TRONIC ECO-TRONIC pro
MFVV 7234-003-
....
Tyco/AMP DUOPLUG 2.5 DUOPLUG power
1-966194-3 0-1394918-3 /
0-1534415-3
Wire mm²* 0.22-0.35 0.35-0.75
Wire AWG* 24, 23, 22 22, 20, 18
Connector kit 105N9020
10 set
105N9021
100 set
105N9022
10 set
105N9023
100 set Type

	 parameters
Name Value / Standards
Type code 105N5022 XV attached electronic unit
Connection Direct connection on compressor
IP class IP 52
Ambient humidity 30 % rH – 90 % rH
Cool IEC 60068-2-1 A
Heat IEC 60068-2-2 B
Temperature shock IEC 60068-2-14 Na
Temperature humidity IEC 60068-2-30 Db
Mechanical shock IEC 60068-2-27
Vibration random IEC 60068-2-64 Fh
Vibration sinus/resonance IEC 60068-2-6 Fc
Free fall IEC 60068-2-32
Tropical humidity test 90-95 % rH no
Maximum operating temperature 45°C
Minimum operating temperature 0 °C
Storage temperature - 30 °C to 70 °C
EMC conformity According to 2004/104/EC
LVD conformity According EN 60335-2-34
RoHS conformity According to 2011/65/EU
EMC conformity EN 55014-2 household appliances
Line surge IEC 61000-4-5 (com. mode 2 KV, Diff. mode 1 KV)
Burst IEC 61000-4-4 (standard 1 KV, tested 4 KV)
Power interruption IEC61000-4-11
ESD (Contact discharge 4 KV, air discharge 8KV)
Voltage fluctuations, flicker EN61000-3-3
AC supply (L, N) 160-264 V / 50/60 Hz
Voltage drop Speed drop to e.g. 200 rpm/10 V below 120 V
Internal fuse 5 A  slow blow
External fuse required Max. 16 A
Standby power consumption Off mode 100 mW
Inrush current, power-up 34A @ 25°C; 40 A @ 30°C
Starting current, HST 2 A @ 230 V
Electronic efficiency 95-97 %
Approval VDE, EN 60335-2-34 with annex AA
Compressor protection Yes, protective electronic circuits (PEC)
Frequency input signal (R+, R-) 5 V, max. 12 V or max. 8 mA, 0-200 Hz
Frequency input Galvanic isolation, short and reverse circuit protected
Thermostat input (Lsw) 230 Vac Live (same as AC supply)
Thermostat input Galvanic isolation
Communication port (COM) One wire LIN (not Rs 485), galvanic isolation, Modbus
Com. port input, output High 4.4-5.15 V, low 0-0.8 V
Com. port (Vsupply) 6-12 V
Modbus communication Modbus serial line protocol and implementation guide
V1.02
Wire recommendation
Mains 0.5-0.75 mm²
Harness 0.5-0.75 mm², AWG 22, 24 (multi wired)
COM 0.2-0.35 mm² twisted
Connectors RAST 2.5 and RAST 2.5 power
4.8 mm flat pin
33
The following PNU numbers can be used to get access to parameters in XV electronic unit.7.2	 PNU number
	 overview –
	 parameters Modbus
Register Parameter Unit PID Min Max Default
34830 Thermostat status THC01
35006 Requested speed rpm MS03 0 4000
35098 Compressor speed rpm MS01 0 4000
35099 Actual PCB NTC temperature °C TP01
35100 Actual error ERR01 none
35090 Actual suberror ERR02 none
34830 Thermostat status THC01 0 2
34831 Thermostat logic THC02 0 1
34832
34833 Thermostat closing switch counter counts THC03 0 65535
34834 Reset thermostat counter command THC04 0 1
34835 Thermostat functionality THC05 0 1
34893 AEO smart setting AEO01 0 3
34805 AEO damping factor % AEO02 0 100
34804 AEO cooling cycle time “t set” min. AEO03 0 600
34820 AEO setup parameter transfer command AEO00 0 1